11/08/82 17:08 703 308 98758 T ETi . asoiw. —— -

f.'-::‘:,"";" g “_‘IE,C'; 08-16-1999 T Wmﬂ.ﬁm'%:&
-11- :
rab amrgs 0 0.9 ¥ S LT v v

To the Honorable Commissionas of Patants 2 19111)82:49 ad oniginal documants or copy thereat.

1. Name of conveying pany(ies): 2. Name and address of recsiving party(ies):

LaSalle Bank National Association f/k/a
Name: LaSalle National Bank

Family Snacks Incorporated

Intermnail Address: Attn: Asset Based Lending

Street Addreas: 135 South LaSalle Street, Suite 425

Q Individual(s) 0 Assoclation )
Q General Partnership 0O Uimitad Partnarship City: _Chicago State:'L__ZIP:50603
@ Corporation-State(Missouri) . :
Q Other O inaividuai(s) chizanship
Addttional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? (] Yas R Na Q Assadation
e e : 0 Ganaral Pannarship
. O Umitad Pannamhip._
3. Nature of conveyance: O Corporation-Stata
a Assignmem Q Morgor R Other. national banking association
“l Securty Agreement Q Change ot Name - it as3ignes ia not domiclad In the Linkari Stxins, & domestic represantativa
&l Other Amendment No. 1 To Trademark Security d—,‘m.m QYes bNo -
Agreement ] (Designasons must be & sapamis dorumant from Assgnmant)
Execution Date: . AIMJMS'* 5, 1499 Additonsi neme(s) & sdcreesies) attached? C1Yes I No
4. Application numbar(s) or registration number(s):
A. Trademark Application No.(s) 8. Trademark ragistration No.(s)
2,149,714 ,
2,155,418

Additonal numbers attached? (O Yes ENo

5. Nameandadiwutpamwwhanconesm 8. Total number of applications and .
conceming documaent shouid be mailed: raQsiranons involved: - : P 2
Name: JeNINE TS

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ) ' . y ',/
Internal Address: 135 SOUTH LASALLE STREET 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)... .. $65:00
SUITE 425 ® Enclossd o

DAumoﬂzadtobodwgedmdqposltaocomt

ddrass: l/.‘. . ~ad
Straet A 8. Daposit account number.
City: _CHICACO State: 'L ZP; 60603 (Altach dupiicats capy of this paga ¥ paying by deposit accoun:
01| FCz481 40.00 0P
02, Fradse 25.00 0P
9. Statement and signatura. -
To the best of my knowiedge and belief, the foregoing information is true an. mmﬂanymand copy is & (rue copy
of the onginal document

9l 10 [ _

TONINE TALIE T

Nama of Person Signing Tou o 19
Rl @ 84U PRI 50

A !



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO
TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 ("Amendment") to that certain Trademark Security
Agreement dated as of January 23, 1998 (the "Trademark Security Agreement") made by —
Family Snacks Incorporated, a Missouri corporation (the "Borrower") in favor of LaSalle
Bank National Association formerly known as LaSalle National Bank, with an office at 135
South LaSalle Street, Suite 425, Chicago, Illinois 60603 (the "Lender") is made as of August
5th , 1999,

WHEREAS, the Borrower and Lender are parties to that certain Loan and
Security Agreement dated as of January 23, 1998, as it may be amended from time to time,
pursuant to which the Lender has agreed to extend loans and certain other financial
accommodations to the Borrower and the Borrower has granted to the Lender a security interest
in #wbstantially all of the Borrower's assets, including, without limitation, its trademarks,
trademark applications, tradenames, service marks, service mark applications and goodwill
(collectively, "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was duly recorded in the
United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 27, 1998, Reel/Frame # 1690/0934, in
the form attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

WHEREAS, since the date of the Borrower's execution of the Trademark
Security Agreement, the Borrower has acquired interests in certain additional Trademarks (the
"New Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 5 of the Trademark Security
Agreement, the parties agree to amend the Trademark Security Agreement to confirm the
inclusion of such New Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree to amend the
Trademark Security Agreement as follows:

1. Schedules. Schedule A as referred to in the Trademark Security
Agreement shall be deemed to refer to Schedule A as amended by the addition of the New
Trademarks scheduled on Amendment No. 1 to Schedule A attached hereto.

2. Effect of Amendment. Except as expressly amended by this
Amendment, the terms of the Trademark Security Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect as executed.

# 155646.v01 6/2/99 11:05 AM amndirdmk2 1941.055

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001943 FRAME: 0736



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Borrower and the Lender have each caused this
Amendment to be duly executed and delivered by an officer thereunto duly authorized as of the
date first above written.

FAMILY SNACKS INCORPORATED

,%; fs' /f '/

./“

I

Agreed and Accepted this iﬁt’f_ day of
ﬁua It L1999

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION formerly known as
LASALLE NATIONAL BANK

By X*\@Jﬁﬁ TN

Its v (

(m:\dept\ablablformsi\standardistd-1\71.doc)

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001943 FRAME: 0737



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF Missouri )
)SS.
COUNTY OF platte )

The foregoing Amendment No. 1 to Trademark Security Agreement was

executed and acknowledged before me this 5th day of August ,1999 | by
Victor R. Sabatino , personally known to me to be the
President & CEO of Family Snacks Incorporated a Missouri corporation,

on behalf of such corporation.

. \
KAREN HOPKINS s -
P Notary Pubii c-Notary Seal == O\~

STATE OF MISSOURI ; .
Commigeionad i Viatly County Notary'Public Q
My Commisioned E..,Ares Feb. 6 002
Karen Hopkins County, prlatte

My Commission Expires:

02/08/02

#122214.v0) 6/2/99 11:05 AM amndtrdmk?2 1941.055

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001943 FRAME: 0738



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF JUINg)S )
)SS.
COUNTY OF dopk— )

L Aria A MEFCHT0-Si# | a Notary Public in and for and residing in

said County and State, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT Sjeven tufrp , the

VIOE  pRESIDENT of LaSalle Bank National Association formerly known as LaSalle

National Bank, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the

foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that _he signed

and delivered said instrument as hi> own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary
act of said corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this M day of @1_/@ (AT, 1999.

a0 WdSh- S

Notary Public

LoDk County, /el ire)S

My Commission Expires:

//%/m>

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001943 FRAME: 0739



SCHEDULE A

COPY OF RECORDED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001943 FRAME: 0740



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK REGISTRATION NO. DATE REGISTERED

WHEN YOU GET THE ITCH 2,149,714 April 7, 1998
FOR CHIPS, DON’T
FORGET THE GUY’S

DON’T FORGET 2,155,418 May 5, 1998
THE GUY’S

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001943 FRAME: 0741

1 !



SCHEDULE A
TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TP\-\DE'\L—\RI\ SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "Szcurity Agreement”)

made as of this ZJ dﬂy of \J-\M—h)z , 1998, by Family Snacks [ncorporated, a Missouri
corporation ("Borrower”) in favor f LaSalle National Bank, with an office at 133 South

LaSalle Street, Suite 425, Chicago, [llinois 60605 ("Lender"):

[TNESSETH

WHEREAS, Borrower and Lender are parties to a certain Loan and Security
Agreement of even date herewith (as the same may be amended or othenvise modified from
time to time, the "Loan Agreement") and other related loan documents of even date herewith
(collectively, with the Loan Agreement, and as each may be amended or otherwise modified
from time to time, the "Financing Agreements”), which Financing A greements provide (i) for
Lendzr to, from time to time, extend credit to or for the account of Borrower and (ii) for the
grant by Borrower to Lender of a security interest in certain of Borrower's assets, including,
without limitation, its trademarks and trademark applications;

NOVW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for
other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby

acknowledged, Borrower agrees as follows:

L. [ncorporation of Financing Agreements The Financing Agreements and
the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in their entirety by this
reference thereto. All terms capitalized but not otherwise defined herein shall have the same
meanings herein as in the Loan Agreement.

2. Grant and Reaffirmation of Grant of Securitv Interests. To secure the
complete and timely payment and satisfaction of the Liabilities, Borrower hereby grants to
Lender, and hereby reaffirms its prior grant pursuant to the Financing Agreements of, a
continuing security interest in Borrower's entire right, title and interest in and to all of its now
owned or existing and hereafter acquired or arising trademarks, trade names, corporate
names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service.
marks, logos, other business identificrs, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have
appearcd or appear, all registrations and recordings therzof, and all applications (other than
“intent to use” applications until a verified statement of use is filed with respect to such
applications) in connection therewith, including, without limitation, the trademarks and
applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hercof and the trademarks,
and rencwals thercof, and all income, royaltics, damages and payments now or hereafter due
and/or payable under or with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation,
damagss and payments for past, present and future infringements of any of the forcgoing and
the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing (all of the
forcgoing arc somctimes hercinaflter individually and’or collectively referred to as the
"Trademarks™); all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world and the
goodwill of the Decbtor's business conneccted with the use of and symbolized by the

Trademarks.
TRADEMARK
REEL: 001943 FRAME: 0742



3. Warranties and Representations Borrower warrants and represents to

Lendear that:

(1) no Trademark has been adjudged invalid or unenforceable by a
court of competent jurisdiction nor has any such Trademark been canceled, in
whole or in part and each such Trademark is presently subsisting;

(i1) except with respect to licensed Trademarks, Borrower is.the sole
and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title and interest in
and to each Trademark, free and clear of any liens, charges and encumbrances,
including without limitation, shop rights and covenants by Borrower not to sue
third persons;

(iii) Borrower has no notice of any suits or actions commenced or
threatened with reference to any Trademark; and

(iv) Borrower has the unqualified right to execute and deliver this
Security Agreement and perform its terms.

4, Restrictions on Future Agreements  Borrower agrees that until
Borrower's Liabilities shall have been satisfied in full and the Financing Agreements shall have
been terminated, Borrower shall not, without the prior written consent of Lender, sell or assign
its interest in any Trademark or enter into any other agreement with respect to any Trademark
which would affect the validity or enforcement of the rights transferred to Lender under this
Security Agreement, provided that prior to the occurrence of an Event of Default under the
Loan Agreement, Borrower may grant any license under the Trademarks without the prior
consent ot Lender to the extent required in the ordinary course of business.

5. New Trademarks DBorrower represents and warrants that, based on a
diligent investigation by Borrower, the Trademarks listed on Schedule A constitute all of the
federally registered Trademarks, and federal applications for registration of Trademarks (other
than "intent to use” applications until a verified statement of use is filed with respect to such
applications) now owned by Borrower. If, before Borrower's Liabilities shall have been
satisfied in full or before the Financing Agreements have been terminated, Borrower shall (i)
becomic aware of any existing Trademarks of which Borrower has not previously informed
[.ender, or (ii) become entitled to the benefit of any Trademarks, which benefit is not in
existence on the date hereof, the provisions of this Security Agrecment above shall
automatically apply thercto and Borrower shall give to Lender prompt written notice thereof.
Borrower hereby authorizes Lender to modify this Security Agreement by amending Schedule
A toinclude any such Trademarks.

G. Term. The term of the Sceurity Agreements granted hercin shall extend
until the payment in full of Borrower's Liabilitics and the termination of the Financing
Agreements. Borrower agrees that upon the occurrence ot an Event of Default, the use by
Lender of all Trademarks shall be without any liability tor royalties or other related charges
from Lender to Borrower,

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001943 FRAME: 0743



7. Product Qualitv. Borrower agrees to maintain the quality of any and all
products in connection with which the Trademarks are used, consistent with commercially
reasonable business practices. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, Borrower agrees
that Lender, or a conservator appointed by Lender, shall have the right to establish such
additional product quality controls as Lender, or said conservator, in its reasonable judgment,
may deem necessary to assure maintenance of the quality of products sold by Borrower under
the Trademarks.

S. Release of Security Agreement This Security Agreement is made for
collateral purposes only. Upon payment in full of Borrower's Liabilities and termination of the
Financing Agreements, Lender shall take such actions as may be necessary or proper to
terminate the security interests created hereby and pursuant to the Financing Agreements

9. Expenses. All expenses incurred in connection with the performance of
any of the agreements set forth herein shall be bome by Borrower. All fees, costs and
expenses, of whatever kind or nature, including reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses,
incurred by Lender in connection with the filing or recording of any documents (including all
taxes in connection therewith) in public offices, the payment or discharge of any taxes,
reasonable counsel fees, maintenance fees, encumbrances or otherwise in protecting,
maintaining or preserving the Trademarks or in defending or prosecuting any actions or
proceedings arising out of or related to the Trademarks shall be borne by and paid by Borrower
and until paid shall constitute Liabilities.

10.  Duties of Borrower. Borrower shall have the duty (i) to file and
prosecute diligently any trademark applications pending as of the date hereof eor hercafter until
Borrower's Liabilities shall have been paid in full and the Financing Agrecments have been
terminated, (i) to preserve and maintain all rights in the Trademarks, as commercially
reasonable and (iit) to ensure that the Trademarks are and remain enforceable, as commercially
reasonable. Any expenses incurred in connection with Borrower's Liabilities under this Section

[0 shall be borne by Borrower.

[1. Lender's Right to Sue. After an Event of Default, Lender shall have the
right, but shall in no way be obligated, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Trademarks
and, it Lender shall commence any such suit, Borrower shall, at the request of Lender, do any
and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by Lender in aid of such
enforcement and Borrower shall promptly, upon demand, reimbursc and indemnify Lender for
all costs and expenses incurred by Lendcr in the exercisc of its rights under this Section 11,

2. Waivers. No coursc of dealing between Borrower and Lender, nor any
faiture to exercise, nor any delay in excrcising, on the part of Lender, any right, power or
privilege hercunder or under the Financing A greements shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor
shall any single or partial excrcise of any right, power or privilege hercunder or thercunder
preclude any other or further exercisc thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or
privilege.

TRADEMARK
! REEL: 001943 FRAME: 0744



13. Severabilitv. The provisidns of this Security Agreement are severable,
and if any clause or provision shall be hald invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any
jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision,
or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner aftect such clause or provision
in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Security Agreement in any
jurisdiction.

4. Modification This Security Agreement cannot be altered, amended or
modified in any way, except as specifically provided in Section 5 hereof or by a writing signed
by the parties hereto.

15, Cumulative Remedies; Power of Attomey: Effect on Financing
Agreements All of Lender's rights and remedies with respect to the Trademarks, whether
established hereby or by the Financing Agreements, or by any other agreements or by law shall
be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently. Borrower hereby authorizes
Lender upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, to make, constitute and appoint any officer
or agent of Lender as Lender may select, in its sole discretion, as Borrower's true and lawful
attorney-in-fact, with power to (i) endorse Borrower's name on all applications, documents,
papers and instruments necessary or desirable for Lender in the use of the Trademarks or (i)
take any other actions with respect to the Trademarks as Lender deems to be in the best interest
of Lender, or (ii1) grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Trademarks to
anyone, or (iv) assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the
Trademarks to anyone. Borrower hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or
cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney shall be irrevocable until Borrower's
Liabilities shall have been paid in full and the Financing Agreements have been terminated.
Borrower acknowledges and agrees that this Security Agreement is not intended to limit or
restrict in any way the rights and remedies of Lender under the Financing Agreements but
rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies. Lender shall have, in
addition to all other rights and remedies given it by the terms of this Security Agreement and
the Financing Agreements, all rights and remedies allowed by law and the rights and remedies
of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in [liinois.

16.  Binding Effect; Benefits This Security Agreement shall be binding upon
Borrower and its respective successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Lender, its
successors, nominees and assigns.

17.  Goveming Law. This Sccurity Agreecment shall be govemned by and
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of [llinois and applicablec federal law.

8.  Hcadings. Paragraph hcadings used herein are for convenicnce only and
shall not modify the provisions which they precede.

19.  Further Assurances Borrower agrees to exccute and deliver such further
agreements, instruments and documents, and to perform such further acts, as Lender shall
reasonably request from time to time in order to carry out the purpose of this Sccurity
Agrecmentand agreements sct forth herein.

TRADEMARK
' REEL: 001943 FRAME: 0745



20. Survival of Representations All representations and warranties of
Borrower contained in this Security Agreement shall survive the execution and delivery of this
Security Agreement and shall be remade on the date of each borrowing under the Financing

Agreements.

[N WITNESS WHEREQOF, Borrower has duly executed this Security
Agreementas of the date first written above.

Famiily Snacks Incorporated

By‘( Q%A ’
lts f _ WJ

Agreed and Ac-ceptcd
As of the Date First Written Above

By LA? %Q'T Q) BANK

rh (m:\deptiabl\harris\Family\Tramar.ag)

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001943 FRAME: 0746

A1



Trademark Descriptibn

DENTLER-FACS (GUY
001)

KAS and design (GUY 001
A)

SPIRALS (GUY 001)

KITTY CLOVER (GUY 001)

SNACK TIME and design
(GUY 001)

KRUN-CHEE and design
(GUY 001 B)

GUY'S (GUY 001)
SNACK TIME (GUY 001)
SPIRALS (GUY 001)
KRUN-CHEE(GUY 001)
SNACKTIME (GUY 001)
GOOD FOODS FOR GOOD
TIMES (GUY 001)
CORNIES (GUY 001)
KAS (GUY 00t)
KRUN-CHEE and design
(GUY 001)

RANCH FRIES(GUY 001)
CORNIES (GUY 001)
KRUN-CHEE and design
(GUY 001)

POP CORN and design (GUY

001)

SNACKTIME and Heart
design (GUY 001)
GUY'S(GUY 001)
GUY’'S and design (GUY'S
001)

CHEESE O’S (SHU 104)
GUY'S(GUY 102)
TEXAS OWN

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

U.S. Serial/ReaistrationNo.

Date Registered

1,032,413

1,487,015
362,575
1,778,228

1,713,958

522,37
714,23
1,942,587
717,649
930,102
1,198,111

[R8 IS
40

747,942
748,855
771,219

1,321,015
1,370,426
1,398,716
1,406,970
1,417,593

[,501,501
1,501,503

2,056,243
2,060,755
1,580,310

9-8-92

3-14-50
4-18-61
12-19-95
6-27-61
2-29-72
6-15-82

4-9-63
4-30-63
6-9-64
2-19-85
[1-12-85
6-24-86
3-26-86
[1-18-86

8-
S-

(SN 08
Iy WI

-88
-88

4.22.97
0-3-97
1-30-90

TRADEMARK
| REEL: 001943 FRAME: 0747



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK REGISTRATION NO. DATE REGISTERED

WHEN YOU GET THE ITCH 2,149,714 April 7, 1998
FOR CHIPS, DON'T
FORGET THE GUY’S

DON'T FORGET 2,155,418 May 5, 1998
THE GUY’S

TRADEMARK

REEL: 001943 FRAME: 0748
RECORDF‘D: 08/11/1999



